V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

Issue 9
Page 5 of 21
Figure 1 - Pull-type Hi-Lite ST Part Number Breakdown
Table 1 - Hi-Lok and Hi-Lite st Collars
PIN COLLAR PART NUMBERS
DIAMETER PART NUMBER HI-SHEAR BOMBARDIER
standard size
HSL54AG HST1488TP B0206017TP
HPL822AG
HL792TB n/a
HPL823AG
1/64" oversize
HSL154AG HST1488TP B0206017TP
HPL832AG
HL792TB n/a
HPL833AG
1/32" oversize
HSL254AG HST11688TP n/a
HPL842AG
HL972TB n/a
HPL843AG
Note 1. Hi-Lite ST collars (HST1488TP or B0206017TP) are colour coded orange on the body of the collar.
Hi-Lok collars are not colour coded.
Note 2. Collars for 1/32" oversize pins are not stocked at Bombardier Toronto (de Havilland).
HSL - Break Stem Type
HPL - Pull Mandrel Type
AG Finish - Hi-Kote 1 Aluminum Coating, Cetyl Alcohol Lubricated
Nominal fastener diameter In 1/32" increments (e.g., 18 = 18/32" = 9/16")
Maximum grip length In 1/16" increments (e.g., 10 = 10/16" = 5/8"; see
Table 6)
HPL 833 AG -18 -10
Basic Part Number (see Table 10)
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.71
Issue 9
Page 6 of 21
4.1.1.1 At revision 4 of the engineering drawing for HSL54 Hi-Lite pins, the data for -14 and
-16 diameter pins was changed slightly such that the pin thread length was slightly
increased (see Table 2).  As a result, it may occur that older and newer pins may be
stocked together, as the part number is the same although the two pins are not
identical (older pins being slightly shorter than the newer pins).  It is acceptable to
install either the older (shorter) or the newer (longer) diameter pin where use of -14 or
-16 diameter HSL54 Hi-Lite pins are specified by the engineering drawing.  The only
difference in the assembly process is that the pin protrusion limits for the older and
newer -14 and -16 pins are not the same; refer to Table 13 for the pin protrusion limits.
Table 2 - Overall Pin Length Change for HSL54 Hi-Lite Pins
4.1.2 Coolant, Blaser Swisslube Inc. Blasocut 2000.
4.1.3 MS21299 washers as specified in Table 7.
4.1.4 Oversize Hi-Lite ST pins as specified in Table 10.
4.1.5 Hi-Lok and Hi-Lite ST collars as specified on the engineering drawing.  Refer to Table 1
for a cross reference of Hi-Shear and Bombardier part numbers.
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Positive feed drill (e.g., Intool Inc. Quackenbush 158QGDA-RAD-SU-RS).
4.2.2 Pre-drill and reamers as specified in Table 4.  Use of special double margin HSCO oil
hole drills (e.g., Koolcarb Inc. #ST7096BC-) and coolant fed step reamers (e.g., Koolcarb
Inc.) is recommended.
4.2.3 Carr Lane drill bushing tips/collars as specified in Table 3.
4.2.4 Grip scale, Hi-Shear # 2-651.
4.2.5 Hydraulic power rig (e.g., Huck #940).
4.2.6 Hydraulic pulling heads used with hydraulic power rig, GBP Corp. GBP480 for inline
nose pieces and GBP Corp. GBP4801-500 for offset nose pieces.
NOMINAL
DIAMETER
OVERALL PIN LENGTH
HSL54 REV 3 & PREVIOUS HSL54 REV 4
-14 maximum grip length + 0.485" ± 0.010" maximum grip length + 0.500" ± 0.010"
-16 maximum grip length + 0.525" ± 0.010" maximum grip length + 0.600" ± 0.010"
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.71
Issue 9